
Uposatha Calendar 2013/2556 
 

Hemanta (2012 - 2013; BE 2556 - 2557) 
Dec 13 Thu Paṇṇarasī 1st 

Dec 28 Fri Paṇṇarasī 2nd Māgasira 

Jan 11 (SL 10) Fri Cātuddasī 3rd 

Jan 26 (SL 25) Sat Paṇṇarasī 4th Phussa 

Feb 10 (SL 9) Sun Paṇṇarasī 5th 

Feb 25 (SL 24) Mon Paṇṇarasī 6th Māgha 

Mar 11 (SL 10) Mon Cātuddasī 7th 

Mar 26 (SL 25) Tue Paṇṇarasī 8th Phagguṇa 
 

Gimhāna 

Apr 10 (SL 9) Wed Paṇṇarasī 1st 

Apr 25 (SL 24) Thu Paṇṇarasī 2nd Citta 

May 9 Thu Cātuddasī 3rd 

May 24 Fri Paṇṇarasī 4th Visākhā 

Jun 8 Sat Paṇṇarasī 5th 

Jun 23 Sun Paṇṇarasī 6th Jeṭṭhā 

Jul 7 (DY 8) Sun Cātuddasī 7th 

Jul 22 Mon Paṇṇarasī 8th Āsāḷhā 
 

Vassāna 

Purimaka Vassa: Jul 23rd 

Aug 6 Tue Paṇṇarasī 1st 

Aug 21 Wed Paṇṇarasī 2nd Sāvana 

Pacchimaka Vassa: Aug 22nd 

Sep 4 (DY 5) Wed Cātuddasī 3rd 

Sep 19 Thu Paṇṇarasī 4th Poṭṭhapāda 

Oct 4 Fri Paṇṇarasī 5th 

Oct 19  Sat Paṇṇarasī 6th Assayuja 

Purimaka Pavāraṇā: Oct 19th 

Nov 2 (DY 3) Sat Cātuddasī 7th 

Nov 17 Sun Paṇṇarasī 8th Kattikā 

Pacchimaka Pavāraṇā: Nov 17th 
 

Hemanta (2013 - 2014; BE 2557 - 2558)  
Dec 2  Mon Paṇṇarasī 1st 

Dec 17 Tue Paṇṇarasī 2nd Māgasira 

Dec 31 Tue Cātuddasī 3rd 

Jan 15 Wed Paṇṇarasī 4th Phussa 

Jan 30 Thu Paṇṇarasī 5th 

Feb 14 Fri Paṇṇarasī 6th Māgha 

Feb 28 Fri Cātuddasī 7th 

Mar 15 Sat Paṇṇarasī 8th Phagguṇa 

 
to calculate monastic dawn and midday anywhere in the world  
and get a full year chart for your area, see: http://goo.gl/PeJx0 

 

Sources: (for year 2013 only) 

 
Myanmar: http://www.burmeseclassic.com/calendar2013.php 

Thailand (Mahānikai) http://forestsanghapublications.org/viewBook.php?id=80&ref=vec 
Thailand (Dhammayut) (DY): http://www.accesstoinsight.org/ptf/dhamma/sila/uposatha2013.html 

Sri Lanka (Galdua) (SL): Uposatha Calendar from Na-Uyana (this calendar only makes the extra day 
adjustment (adhikavāra) on the 3rd Uposatha in Gimhāna, and is therefore one day in front till that time) 

  


